difference. Runoff assumptions for deposit balances, which are
derived using statistical analysis of historical customer information,
are applied to the balance sheet to derive the lifetime balances of
liabilities. Prepayment risk is not a feature of the CEP balance sheet.
The principal market risk on the non-trading portfolio is Interest Rate
Risk in the Banking Book (IRRBB) which is mitigated through the
purchase and sale of AFS securities.

The following table shows the IRE and EVS measure as at 31
December 2020 and 31 December 2019 assuming parallel upward
and downward shifts of interest rates by 100 bps. A positive IRE/EVS
indicates a potential increase in earning/economic value while a
negative IRE/EVS indicates a potential decline in earning/economic
value. In 2020, CEP incorporated a -200bps floor which forms the
basis of its IRE/EVS metric computation to reflect the current low rate
environment versus a 0bp floor in the 2019 Pillar III disclosures as per
Table 4 below. IRE and EVS are calculated on a monthly basis.

Table 4: Sensitivity of Economic Value and Net Interest Revenue

EUR thousands Economic Value Sensitivity

  Dec-20 Dec-19

  +100bps  -100bps +100bps  -100bps

EUR 169,205 -127,768 209,432 3,552

USD 78,238 -56,681 65,043 -62,854
GBP 9,636 -2,918 5,466 -7,838

CZK 971 -3,608 11,995 -13,313

Total 283,710 -212,298 307,670 -79,356

EUR thousands Interest Rate Exposure
  Dec-20 Dec-19
  +100bps  -100bps +100bps  -100bps

EUR 92,954 -62,786 105,483 -1,099
USD 44,431 -35,927 19,889 -19,184
GBP 14,276 -12,064 16,548 -13,612
CZK 9,098 -9,302 8,823 -8,835

Total 171,614 -129,182 153,060 -48,229

Pillar 3 Disclosures December 2020   19

Stress testing is performed for IRRBB on a monthly basis. Systemic
stresses are designed to quantify the potential impact of extreme
market movements and are constructed using both historical periods
of market stress and projections of adverse economic scenarios.

Non-Trading Book Risk Measurement

Non Trading Book Risk Capital Assessment

CEP calculates risk capital based on an interest rate simulation for a
one year holding period.  The model essentially covers all non-traded
positions related to interest rate risks in compliance with the Citigroup
Market Risk Management for Accrual Portfolio Policy.